Net tangible book value dilution per share represents the difference between the amount per share paid by purchasers of shares of our common
stock in this offering and the net tangible book value per share as of August 31, 2003 on a pro forma adjusted basis to give effect to this offering.
Without taking into account any other changes in the net tangible book value after August 31, 2003, other than to give effect to our receipt of the
estimated net proceeds from the sale of the shares of our common stock issuable in this offering at an offering price of $25.00 per share, less the
underwriting discounts, commissions and estimated offering expenses payable by us, our pro forma net tangible book value as of August 31,
2003 would have been approximately $87.9 million, or $4.60 per share of common stock. This represents an immediate increase in the net
tangible book value to existing common stockholders of $2.84 per share and an immediate dilution in pro forma net tangible book value to new
investors purchasing shares of our common stock in this offering of $20.40 per share. All calculations assume no exercise by the underwriters of
their over-allotment option.

The following table illustrates this per share dilution:

Public offering price per share of common stock $25.00
Net tangible book value per share as of August 31, 2003(1) $1.76
Increase in net tangible book value per share attributable to this offering   2.84

Pro forma net tangible book value per share after giving effect to this offering 4.60

Dilution in net tangible book value per share to new investors $20.40

(1) As of August 31, 2003, we had no intangible assets.

S-4

Edgar Filing: HOLLIS EDEN PHARMACEUTICALS INC /DE/ - Form 424B2

Table of Contents 9

Table of Contents

UNDERWRITING

We and the underwriters named below have entered into an underwriting agreement with respect to the shares of common stock being offered.
Subject to the terms and conditions of the underwriting agreement, the underwriters named below have severally agreed to purchase from us the
number of shares of common stock set forth opposite their names on the table below at the public offering price, less the underwriting discounts